

No. 16-499

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JACK BLOOM and
ALPHA CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.**

JERRY S. GOLDMAN

Counsel of Record

BRUCE STRONG

JEFFREY E. GLEN

ANDERSON KILL P.C.

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 278-1000

jgoldman@andersonkill.com

bstrong@andersonkill.com

jglen@andersonkill.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The First Congress Enacted the ATS to Deter Violations of International Law.....	4
II. Permitting Suits Against Corporations Such as Banks Will Fulfill the Goal of Preventing Terrorism and Other Violations of the Law of Nations	6
III. Banks Will Not Need to Adopt New or Expensive Protocols to Comply with Their Obligations Under the ATS.....	10
IV. Allowing Corporate Liability Will Not Result in a Huge Influx of Cases Against Banks	15
V. The Time Is Right for this Court to Explicitly Recognize Corporate Liability Under the ATS.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016).....	17
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 17
<i>Estates of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.R.I. 2004).....	7
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7, 17
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 2
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 242 F.R.D. 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 2333	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2339A-C.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	1
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	6
PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	6, 7, 11, 12

Other Authorities:

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	5
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 67 (1769).....	10
21 Journals of the Continental Congress 1136-37 (G. Hunt ed. 1912)	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.610	13, 14
31 C.F.R. § 1020.210	11, 12, 13
31 C.F.R. § 1020.220	11, 12
31 C.F.R. Part 103.....	8
31 C.F.R. Part 594.....	11
31 C.F.R. Part 595.....	11
31 C.F.R. Part 596.....	11
31 C.F.R. Part 1020.....	10, 12
31 C.F.R. Part 1021.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1022.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1023.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1024.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1025.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1026.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1027.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1028.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1029.....	12
31 C.F.R. Part 1030.....	12

136 Cong. Rec. S26717 (Oct. 1, 1990)	8
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S2465 Before the Subcomm. on Cts. and Admin. Practice of the Comm. on the Judiciary U.S. S., 101st Cong. (1990).....</i>	8
Clearing House Interbank Payments System, <i>Self-Assessment of Compliance with Standards for Systemically Important Payment Systems (2016), available at https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/files/payco%20files/standards%20self%20assessment%202016.pdf?la=en</i>	14
Darin Christensen & David K. Hausman, <i>Measuring the Economic Effect of Alien Tort Statute Liability</i> , 32 J.L. Econ. & Org. 794 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Dismantling the Financial Infrastructure of Global Terrorism: Hearing Before the H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs. (H. Hrg. 107-64), 107th Cong. (Oct. 3, 2001).....</i>	7
Donald Resseguie, 11-217 Banking Law § 217.04 Customer Due Diligence and Monitoring (2017)	12
Executive Order No. 12947, Prohibiting Transactions with Terrorists who Threaten to Disrupt the Middle East Peace Process, 60 Fed. Reg. 5,079 (Jan. 23, 1995)	8
Executive Order No. 13224, Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions With Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001)	8

Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering Examination Manual (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.ffeic.gov/bsa_aml_infobase/documents/BSA_AML_Man_2014_v2.pdf	8, 11, 12, 13, 14
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, Fact Sheet Section 312 of the USA PATRIOT Act Final Regulation and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (2005), <i>available at</i> https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/312factsheet.pdf	14
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, Money Laundering Prevention: A Money Services Business Guide, <i>available at</i> https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/prevention_guide.pdf	8
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network; Anti-Money Laundering Requirements—Correspondent Accounts for Foreign Shell Banks; Recordkeeping and Termination of Correspondent Accounts for Foreign Banks, 67 Fed. Reg. 60,562-60,573 (Sept. 26, 2002)	8
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority Manual, Rule 3310, <i>available at</i> http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=8656	12
<i>In re Federal Branch of Arab Bank PLC, New York, New York</i> , No. 2005-2, Assessment of Civil Money Penalty (Aug. 2005), <i>available at</i> https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/enforcement_action/arab081705.pdf	8-9, 15, 17

<i>In re Federal Branch of Arab Bank PLC, New York, New York, No. AA-EC-05-37, Consent Order for Civil Money Penalty (Aug. 2005), available at https:// www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news- releases/2005/nr-ia-2005-80a.pdf</i>	9, 15
Jeffrey Torp, 1-B6 Compliance Monitoring Program for National Banks § B6.02 Anti- Money Laundering Compliance (2017)	12
Lorraine Hyde, 1-5 Bank Procedures: A Guide to Regulatory Compliance § 5.03 Bank Secrecy Act (2017)	11
Lorraine Hyde, 1-5 Bank Procedures: A Guide to Regulatory Compliance § 5.25 Customer Identification Program (2017)	12
S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, <i>Correspondent Banking: A Gateway for Money Laundering</i> , S. Rep. No. 107-1 (2001)	14
Statement Under Oath of Zacarias Moussaoui, <i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 03-MD-1570, October 20, 2014, ECF No. 2927-5	2
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed. 1961)	5
U.S. Treasury Dep't, <i>OFAC Regulations for the Financial Community</i> (January 2012), <i>available at https://www.treasury.gov/ resource-center/sanctions/Documents/ facbk.pdf</i>	11
